
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 3 January 2023 at 10.30 am in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   

 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel/Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 4579/2227 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/fatima.but@bradford.co.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act ac
[...]
tacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Fatima Butt / Yusuf Patel - 01274 432227 434579) 
 

 

 
3.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
  

 (Fatima Butt / Yusuf Patel - 01274 432227 434579) 
  

 

 
B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

  
4.   CALCULATION OF BRADFORD'S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND 

BUSINESS RATES BASE FOR 2023-24  
 
The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “AJ”) which 
estimates the district’s 2023-24 Tax Base for Council Tax and 
Business Rates. The calculation is a statutory requirement for the 
Council’s 2023-24 budget. This setting is in preparation for the 
Council’s forthcoming budget process. 
  

1 - 10 



 

 

Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2023-

24 for the whole of the Bradford Metropolitan District is 
fixed at 143,920 (as set out in Appendix A, line 13 of 
Document “AJ”). 

  
(2)      That the Council Tax Base for 2023-24 for each Parish (set 

out in Appendix B) be approved. 
  
(3)      That Bradford’s £0.138m share of the anticipated 2023-24 

Council Tax deficit be approved and that the Police and Fire 
share of the surplus (as set out in 6.3 of Document “AJ”) be 
noted. 

  
(4)      That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business 

Rates income for 2023-24, be noted. These are set out 
below: 
50% is paid to Central Government - £58.3m 
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.17m 
49% is retained by the Council - £57.2m 

  
(5)      That authority is delegated to the Section 151 officer in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make any 
necessary amendments to the Business Rates estimate 
arising from the completion of the 2023-24 NNDR1 form. 
The amended figures will be provided in updates to the 
Executive and the 2023-24 Budget papers for Council. 

  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
                                                            (Andrew Cross – 07870 386523) 
  
  
  

5.   SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AK”), 
which sets out the Shipley Locality Plan and the associated Ward 
Plans for 2022-25. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Executive: 
  
(1)      Review and comment on the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, 

as set out in Appendix A of Document “AK”, recommending 
any amendments. 

  
 
 

11 - 74 



 

 

(2)      Agree that the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Shipley Area Committee, implement 
the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 and present a progress 
report to the Executive in 12 months’ time, setting out the 
progress and achievements made for each of the priorities 
detailed in the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, including the 
six Ward Plans. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Health and Social Care 
  
                                  (Damian Fisher/Mick Charlton – 01274 437146) 
  

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Duffy) 
 

  
6.   BRADFORD DISTRICT PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 

STRATEGY 2022-2025  
 
The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “AL”) which introduces the proposed Bradford District 
Prevention and Early Help Strategy for 2022-2025. 
  
The Bradford District Prevention and Early Help Strategy sets out 
Children’s Services vision and approach to meeting its responsibilities 
to provide support to children and young people across the district. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Bradford District Prevention and Early Help Strategy 
2022-2025 be approved. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services 
  
                                                                 (Lisa Brett – 01274 431610) 
  
 

75 - 94 

 
7.   PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK 

OF EXPLOITATION  
 
The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “AM”) which 
provides an annual update regarding the issue of exploitation. It 
focuses on the strategic partnership response to all forms of child and 
adult exploitation and how partners from the Bradford District 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, and the Bradford Safeguarding 
Adults Board work to drive improvements across the district and hold 
agencies to account for their work in their area. 
  

95 - 114 



 

 

  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the report be noted. 
  
(2)      That the Executive commit to working closely with partners 

to continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both adult 
and children. 

  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services 
  
                                    (Darren Minton/Janice Hawkes – 01274 434361) 
  

HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ferriby) 
 

  
8.   WEST YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - 

MEMBER APPOINTMENT  
 
The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit a report 
(Document “AN”) which details that each council in West Yorkshire 
has been formally asked to collaborate with the NHS through the new 
Integrated Care Partnership arrangements. The Executive is requested 
to approve establishing a statutory West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Partnership, appoint a member to it, and to agree to enter into the 
Bradford District Health and Care Partnership Agreement relating to 
collaborative working in respect of health and social care.  
  
Recommended -  
  
That the Executive: 
  
(1)             Agree to establishing the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
           Partnership (WYICP) as a joint committee, and for the West 
           Yorkshire Integrated Care Board to act as Secretariat to the 
           WYICP. 
  
(2)            Appoint the Portfolio Holder for the Healthy People and 
           Places and the Leader of Council as members of the West 
           Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership. 

  
(3)            Agree to enter into the Health and Care Partnership 
           Agreement on behalf of the Council. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Health and Social Care 
  
                                                      (Catherine Knight – 07786 372922)  
  

115 - 
120 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Executive to be held on 3 January 2023 
 
 

           AJ 
Subject:   
 
CALCULATION OF BRADFORD’S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS RATES 
BASE FOR 2023-24 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report estimates the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates bases for 2023-24. 
These bases in turn determine the amount of taxation raised in 2023-24. 
 
Section A of this report estimates the Council Tax Base. This involves considering: total 
dwellings in the district; exemptions, discounts and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
among others items.  
 
Section B estimates the Business Rates base, starting with the total rateable value of 
property used by businesses in the district. 
 
Section C summarises the implications of the tax bases for the 2023-24 revenue budget. 
 
Equality & Diversity  
 
The report forms a part of the Councils Budget Strategy, and budget setting process. As in 
previous years a full Equality Impact Assessment has been produced for budget proposals 
and full consultation with relevant groups will be undertaken. The outcome of consultation 
will be considered and reported
[...]
 the changes 
outlined above, the amount raised from Council Tax and Business rates is now 
forecast to be £138k lower than forecast in the 14th December 2022 report. 

 
£000s 14th 

December 
Exec Report 

4th Jan 2022 
update 

Change 

Council Tax & ASC Precept 2023-24 (233,290) (233,290) (0) 
2022-23 forecast surplus  138 138 
Total Council Tax (233,290) (233,152) 138 
    
Business Rates 2023-24 (57,160) (57,160)  
Total Business Rates (57,160)          (57,160) (0) 
    
Total (290,450) (290,312) 138 

 
 
13 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
13.1 The legal issues have been considered in the body of this report. 
 
14 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
15 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
16.1 None 
 
17 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 None 
 

Page 6



18 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
19.1 None 
 
20 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
20.1 None 
 
21 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
21.1 None 
 
22 TRADE UNION 
 
12.1 None 
 
23 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
23.1 None 
 
24 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
24.1 None 
 
25 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
25.1 None 
 
26 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
26.1 None 
 
27 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
27.1 None 
 
28 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
28.1  That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2023-24 for the whole of the 

Bradford Metropolitan District is fixed at 143,920 (as set out in Appendix A, line 13 
of this report). 

 
28.2  That the Council Tax Base for 2023-24 for each Parish (set out in Appendix B) is 

approved. 
 

28.3  Further that Bradford’s £0.138m share of the anticipated 2023-24 Council Tax 
deficit is approved. Also, that the Police and Fire share of the surplus (as set out in 
6.3) is noted. 

 
28.4  That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business Rates income for 2023-24, 

Page 7



are noted. These are set out below: 
50% is paid to Central Government - £58.3m 
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.17m 
49% is retained by the Council - £57.2m 

 
28.5  That authority is delegated to the Section 151 officer in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council to make any necessary amendments to the Business Rates estimate 
arising from the completion of the 2023-24 NNDR1 form. The amended figures will 
be provided in updates to the Executive and the 2023-24 Budget papers for 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
29 APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - 2023-24 Council Tax Base 
 
Appendix B – Parish and Town Councils 2023-24 Council Tax base 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix A 
 
Dwellings on Valuation List Band @ Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Total 

1.  Total number of dwellings 183 92,155 46,590 40,548 18,536 12,968 6,077 3,733 281 221,071 
           

2.  Exempt properties 0 -2,509 -690 -481 -185 -91 -36 -31 -6 -4,029 
                     

3.  Taxable properties 183 89,646 45,900 40,067 18,351 12,877 6,041 3,702 275 217,042 
           

4.  Discounts -16 -10,708 -4,146 -3,059 -1,150 -615 -251 -160 -22 -20,127 
           

5.  Empty homes scheme 0 1,115 296 179 -38 37 15 13 7 1,624 
           

6. Estimated taxable properties after 
discounts and premiums 167 80,053 42,050 37,187 17,163 12,299 5,805 3,555 260 198,539 

           
Ratio to band D 5/9 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9  
           
7. Band D equivalent 93 53,369 32,706 33,055 17,163 15,032 8,385 5,925 520 166,248 

           
8.  Estimated impact of Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme -32 -12,182 -3,506 -2,040 -914 -263 -65 -30 0 -19,032 

           
9. Growth as band D 0 0 0 0 550 0 0 0 0 550 

           
10. Empty homes premium change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

           
11. Banding and backdated liability 
changes 0 0 0 0 -600 0 0 0 0 -600 

           
12.  Adjustment for losses on collection -1 -906 -642 -682 -366 -325 -183 -130 -11 -3,246 

           
13. 2023-24 Council Tax base (Band D 
equivalent) 60 40,281 28,558 30,333 15,833 14,444 8,137 5,765 509 143,920 

 

P
age 9



 
 
Appendix B 
 
Local Tax Bases 
2023-24 Local 
[...]
evant Area Committee, this 

Page 13



report is presented to the Executive for information, discussion and comment. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Executive: 
 
10.1 Review and comment on the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, as set out in Appendix 

A of this report, recommending any amendments. 
 
10.2 Agree that the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s, in consultation with by the Chair of the 

Shipley Area Committee, implement the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25 and present 
a progress report to the Executive in 12 months’ time, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Shipley Locality Plan 
2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A – Draft Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 “Locality Working Review” (Document ‘H’), Shipley Area Committee, 6th July 2022. 
 

Page 14



1

Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25

Developed and delivered in partnership with local councillors, partner 
agencies, voluntary, community and faith organisations and residents.

P
age 15



2

Shipley Locality (Shipley Constituency Area)
The Shipley Locality is a fantastic place to live, work and visit, boasting truly inspirational countryside and plenty of historical and 
cultural sites of interest. The Locality spans the Aire and Wharfe, river valleys, and contains many thriving and lively settlements which 
are enhances by the surrounding fertile farmland, woods and barren moorland on the hilltops .

The market towns of Shipley and Bingley are focal points for shopping, leisure and public services. There are many other significantly 
sized settlements with their own shopping and leisure outlets including Baildon, Bolton Woods, Burley in Wharfedale, Cottingley, 
Crossflatts, Cullingworth, Denholme, Eldwick, Esholt, Harecroft, Gilstead, Harden, Menston, Micklethwaite, Saltaire (with World Heritage 
status), Shipley, Wilsden, Windhill, Wrose and surrounding areas.

There are plans to further 
[...]
riority 8: Harness the opportunities from the City of Culture to create an inclusive, creative 
environment for babies, children and young people which celebrates the vibrant diversity of our 
district. 
  

What is the issue we 
are trying to address?  

What are we going to 
do as a partnership?  

Who needs to be 
involved?  

What would success 
look like?  

  
  
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of the 
Council Executive to be held on the 3rd of January 2023 
 
            AM 
 
Subject:  Protecting Children & Vulnerable Adults at Risk of 
Exploitation 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an annual update on the information to be presented to the 
Council Executive on the 3rd of January 2023 regarding the issue of exploitation. It 
focuses on the strategic partnership response to all forms of child and adult 
exploitation and how partners from the Bradford District Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive 
improvements across the district and hold agencies to account for their work in 
their area. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:   
 
Abuse and Exploitation affects people from all communities, but more victims come from 
disadvantaged communities.  Services are designed to be accessible in communities and 
to focus on areas of need.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  
Jenny Cryer  
Assistant Director Office of the Chief 
Executive 
  

Portfolio:  Children & Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Darren Minton – 
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Business Unit / Janice Hawkes – 
Scrutineer & Independent Chair 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
  Children Services  

Page 95

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an annual update on the information to the Council Executive 

regarding the issue of Exploitation. The Bradford District Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (BD
[...]
utory West Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership and appoint an 
elected member to it.  

To agree to enter into the Bradford District Health and Care Partnership Agreement 
relating to collaborative working in respect of health and social care. 

 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Partnership Agreement embeds an approach based on work with local communities, 
empowering people and a commitment to openness, transparency and involvement, to 
address health inequalities in keeping with the objectives set out statute. 
 
Regard has been had to the public sector equality duty and an impact assessment is not 
required. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director, Health & Wellbeing 

Portfolio: Healthy People and Places 
 

 
Report Contact: Catherine Knight 
Phone: 07786 372922 
E-mail: catherine.knight@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Health and 
Social Care 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:catherine.knight@bradford.gov.uk


 
1. SUMMARY 
 

Each council in West Yorkshire has been formally asked to collaborate with the 
NHS through the new Integrated Care Partnership arrangements. Executive are 
requested to approve establishing a statutory West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Partnership, appoint a member to it, and to agree to enter into the Bradford District 
Health and Care Partnership Agreement relating to collaborative working in respect 
of health and social care.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced arrangements to strengthen 
partnerships between the NHS and local authorities, and with local partners 
including groups representing the public and patient perspective, the voluntary 
sector and wider public service provision. The principal features of the 
arrangements for Bradford District are: 
 
• a single statutory West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (WY ICB), which 

has replaced Clinical Commissioning Groups. The WY ICB has statutory 
responsibility for making decisions about investing and allocating NHS 
resou
[...]
 
opportunity to promote closer collaboration with key partners. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Executive are recommended to: 

1. Agree to establishing the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Partnership (WY ICP) as a joint committee, and for the 
WY ICB to act as Secretariat to the WY ICP. 

2. Appoint the portfolio holder for The Healthy People and 
Places Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Council as 
members of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Partnership. 

3. Agree to enter into the Health and Care Partnership 
Agreement on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None.    
 

12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 CALCULATION OF BRADFORD'S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS RATES BASE FOR 2023-24
	5 SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25
	Document AK appendix 1

	6 BRADFORD DISTRICT PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2022-2025
	Document AL appendix
	CONTENTS
	Foreword
	Good start, great schools
	Safeguarding the most vulnerable and supporting families
	Safer, sustainable and active
	Better health, better lives
	Better skills, more good jobs and a growing economy
	Participation and voice

	The context across the Bradford District 2021
	Our local partnership vision for prevention and early help delivered through Family Hub sites and networks
	Our Partnership Principles

	How we will use evaluation and data to monitor success
	Governance
	Our priorities for 2022-2025


	7 PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	8 WEST YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - MEMBER APPOINTMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
3 January 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.30 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Duffy 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Jabar 
Observers: Councillor Pollard and Poulsen  
  
181.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Although it was an interest that was not required to be disclosed - in the interest 
of transparency Councillor Hinchcliffe and Councillor Ferriby reported  that they 
were Members of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership. 
  

182.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

183.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
There were no recommendations to the Executive. 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
  
184.   CALCULATION OF BRADFORD'S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS 

RATES BASE FOR 2023-24 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “AJ”) which estimated 
the district’s 2023-24 Tax Base for Council Tax and Business Rates. The 
calculation was a statutory requirement for the Council’s 2023-24 budget. This 
setting was in preparation for the Council’s forthcoming budget process. 
  
A Member of the main opposition group sought further clarification on the total of 



 

 
2 

the business rates quoted in the report. 
  
The Leader expressed concern on the challenging funding situation facing local 
authorities; she reported that the Chair of the Local Government Association 
stated the gap of £5 billion was very concerning; there were challenges on the 
NHS - Social Care was funded and provided by Councils; local authorities could 
help the NHS with a number of their issues if Social Care was funded properly 
and, people who provided social care were paid a  decent wage for a profession 
that was valued.    
  
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2023-24 for the 

whole of the Bradford Metropolitan District is fixed at 143,920 (as set 
out in Appendix A, line 13 of Document “AJ”). 

  
(2)      That the Council Tax Base for 2023-24 for each Parish (set out in 

Appendix B) be approved. 
  
(3)      That Bradford’s £0.138m share of the anticipated 2023-24 Council Tax 

deficit be approved and that the Police and Fire share of the surplus 
(as set out in 6.3 of Document “AJ”) be noted. 

  
(4)      That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business Rates income 

for 2023-24, be noted. These are set out below: 
50% is paid to Central Government - £58.3m 
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.17m 
49% is retained by the Council - £57.2m 

  
(5)      That authority be delegated to the Section 151 officer in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make any 
necessary amendments to the Business Rates estimate 
arising from the completion of the 2023-24 NNDR1 form. 
The amended figures will be provided in updates to the 
Executive and the 2023-24 Budget papers for Council. 

  
ACTION: Director of Finance 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
                                                            
  
  
  

185.   SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AK”), which set out 
the Shipley Locality Plan and the associated Ward Plans for 2022-25. 
  
The Leader thanked and welcomed the good work that was being undertaken 
with local partners and highlighted the importance of the investment that was 



 

 
3 

being made in local communities and engaging with other partners such as 
Police, Housing, Voluntary and Community Sector, Health and supporting people 
in communities they were in; pleased to see the young people initiative – as a 
young City it was important that the young people element was strong. 
  
The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder stressed the 
importance of locality work; he commended the Wardens for the work that was 
undertaken in the Windhill Community Centre (wrapping Christmas presents for 
the In-Communities Christmas Presents Initiative); the Town Funds Programme in 
Shipley was starting as well as the Capital Assistant Grant Programme; Town 
Centre improvements were being planned; locality plan ensured all departments 
were working together to deliver for the constituency. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s, in consultation with the  
Chair of the Shipley Area Committee, implement the Shipley Locality  
Plan 2022-25 and present a progress report to the Executive in 12  
months’ time, setting out the progress and achievements made for each  
of the priorities detailed in the Shipley Locality Plan 2022-25, including  
the six Ward Plans. 
  
ACTION: Shipley Area Coordinators 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Health and Social Care 
  
                                  
  
  

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Duffy) 
 

  
186.   BRADFORD DISTRICT PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2022-

2025 
 
The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “AL”) 
which introduced the proposed Bradford District Prevention and Early Help 
Strategy for 2022-2025. 
  
The Bradford District Prevention and Early Help Strategy set out Children’s 
Services vision and approach to meeting its responsibilities to provide support to 
children and young people across the district. 
  
It was reported that the family hubs contained a collection of services which 
included police officers, family support workers, parenting workers, health visitors, 
ante –natal clinics etc; each hub was unique to that area for example Farcliffe 
Family Hub in Bradford West had social workers, the Assessment and Children’s 
and Families Team; TFD Centre in Holmewood was co-located with Libraries, 
Neighbourhoods Teams, Youth Service etc; the Gateway Family Hub in Bradford 
East had provision for a nursery, libraries, café’s run by communities; the Family 



 

 
4 

Hubs were multi – agency hubs. 
  
The Leader stressed that it was a good example of connecting with communities 
at a local level. 
  
The Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed the report and the approach 
that was being taken in relation to early help and requested that information on 
the family hubs be circulated to all Councillors. 
  
In response to the Leader of the Conservative Group question it was reported that 
information on the family hubs would be circulated; work was being undertaken to 
work with families who did not have access to family hub facilities such as looking 
at more accessible places in Keighley; it was a partnership response to the 
services being delivered by the family hubs; there had been a delay in the report 
being submitted to Executive but the work in relation to the strategy had already 
started. 
  
The Leader highlighted that the delivery of services was a partnership approach 
which included the Health Service, Police, Voluntary and Community Sector, Care 
Trust; all partners had to work together to achieve a good service for the children 
of the district. 
  
The Children and Families Portfolio Holder welcomed the report and re-affirmed 
the importance of a partnership approach in being successful in the delivery of 
services and highlighted the importance of addressing issues early so that they 
did not become a problem in the future. 
  
Resolved– 
  
That the Bradford District Prevention and Early Help Strategy 2022-2025  
be approved. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services 
  
                                                                 
  

187.   PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “AM”) which provided an 
annual update regarding the issue of exploitation. It focused on the strategic 
partnership response to all forms of child and adult exploitation and how partners 
from the Bradford District Safeguarding Children Partnership, and the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive improvements across the district and 
hold agencies to account for their work in their area. 
  
The Leader welcomed the Chair of the Safeguarding Board to the meeting and 
highlighted the importance of continuing to prosecute historic crimes of 
exploitation; she expressed concerns about online cyber exploitation and reported 
that there was current legislation on cyber-crime being looked at and asked 



 

 
5 

officers what was being undertaken to educate parents and other agencies in this 
area. 
  
It was reported that there was a package being developed in relation to cyber 
exploitation which would be rolled out through the safeguarding partnership and 
would target people that worked with children. Bernardo’s had undertaken a lot of 
research and work on how parents could support their children in this area. 
  
The Leader requested that a press release be undertaken so that parents were 
aware of the work Bernardo’s had undertaken in this area to support parents 
about online safety. 
  
The representative of the Police attended the meeting and reported that Bradford 
was the only place in the Country that had agreed the profile of what exploitation 
looked like; in terms of what to look out for in relation to modern slavery would be 
examples such as were people being provided with an opportunity to speak to 
people or were people being hidden from plain sight; there was a Partnership 
Intelligence Portal to report information directly, information submitted to the 
Portal was reviewed on the same day as it was received; if something did not 
seem right it was best to report it. 
  
The Leader of the Opposition welcomed the report and the work that was being 
undertaken.  She reported that in the future it would be good to see examples of 
work undertaken in the hubs and requested clarification on the terminology used 
in the report relating to significant, moderate and emerging. 
  
The Children and Families Portfolio Holder welcomed the comprehensive report 
and reiterated the concerns relating to cyber-crime and looked forward to the 
legislation on cyber exploitation. 
  
The Police representative spoke about the strong partnership working that 
Bradford had and that regular meetings were held almost daily to share 
intelligence and identify levels of threat, risk and harm and identify immediate 
intervention.  The Safeguarding Office was the biggest office in the Police Station 
which included various teams – Domestic Abuse Team, Safeguarding Children 
and Adults, Early Help Officers who visit schools etc. 
   
The Leader welcomed the valuable work of the Safeguarding Partnership. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the report be noted. 
  
(2)      That the Executive commits to working closely with partners to 

continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both adult and 
children. 

  
ACTION: Chief Executive 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services 
  
                                     



 

 
6 

  
HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ferriby) 

 
  
188.   WEST YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - MEMBER 

APPOINTMENT 
 
The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document 
“AN”) which detailed that each council in West Yorkshire had been formally 
asked to collaborate with the NHS through the new Integrated Care Partnership 
arrangements. The Executive was requested to approve establishing a statutory 
West Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership, appoint a member to it, and to agree 
to enter into the Bradford District Health and Care Partnership Agreement relating 
to collaborative working in respect of health and social care.  
  
The Leader and the Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder welcomed the 
integrated care partnership arrangements. 
  
Resolved -  
  
(1)      That establishing the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
           Partnership (WYICP) as a joint committee be agreed, and for the 
           West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board to act as Secretariat to the 
           WYICP. 
  
(2)            That the Portfolio Holder for the Healthy People and 
           Places and the Leader of Council be appointed as members of the 
           West Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership. 

  
(3)            That it be agreed to enter into the Health and Care Partnership 
           Agreement on behalf of the Council. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Health and Social Care 
  
                                                      
 

 
 

Chair 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


